SGS-THOMSON
R f f lD O ^ ( S ) [ lL [ iO T r ^ ® iD ( g i
L M 124 , A - L M 224 , A
L M 324 , A - L M 2902
LOW POWER QUAD OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
■ LARGE VOLTAGE GAIN : 100 dB
■ VERY LOW SUPPLY CURRENT/AMPLI :
375 pA

■'dependent of the magnitude ef the pewer supply
voltage.
ORDER CODES
Part
N u m b e r
Temperature
R a n g e
Package
N J G C D
LM12-4, A -  55 °G t o - t - 125 DG * * * •
L M 2 2 4 ,A -  4 0  *C to  4- 10 5  9C m • •
LM324.A 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7C to *  70 * • •
LM2902 -  40 °C te +  105 °C • • •
N e ts  ’ Mi-Rel Veceiane Available
Examples ; LM124J, LM124GC, LM2£4N
PIN CONNECTIONS (top v iew s)
DIP14/CERDIP14
S014
1 - Output 1
2 - Inverting input 1
3 - Non4nverting input 1
4 - Vec
5 - Non-inverting input 2
6 - Inverting input 2
7 - Output 2
8 - Output 8
9 • Inverting input 3
10 - Non-invertinq input 3
11 - Vee
12 - Non inverting input 4
1 9 - Inverting input 4
14- Output 4
LCC20
1 - NC
2 - Output 1
4 - Non-inverting input 1
5 - NC
$ - Voc
7 - NC
0 - Non-inverting input 2
9 - Inverting input 2
10- Output 2
11 - NC
12 - Output 3
13- Inverting input 3
14 - Non-inverting input 9
15- NC
16 - Vgg
17- NC
16- Non-inverting input 4
1 9 - Inverting input 4
20 ■ Output 4
December 1988 1 /u
LM124,A-LM224,A-LM324,A-LM2902
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Sym bol P aram ete r LM 124.A LM 224, A
2902
LM 324.A Unit
V cc Supply Voltage ± 16 or 32 V
V i Input Voltage -  0.3 to + 32 V
v ld Differential Input Voltage + 32 + 32 + 32 V
P  to t Power Dissipation N, J Suffix 500 500 500 mW
GC Suffix 665
D Suffix 400 400
Output Short-circuit Duration Indefinite
lid Input Current -  (note 6) 50 50 50 mA
T ope r Operating Free Air Temperature Range -  55 to + 125 - 4 0  to + 105 0 to + 70 °C
T s tg Storage Temperature Range -  6540 150 -  65 to 150 -  65 to 150 °c
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (1/4 LM124)
Inverting input Non-inverting input
Case Inve rting
Inpu ts
N on-inve rting